508896036 12/01/2024

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI664088

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC	11/02/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	SITE-B COMPANY		
Street Address:	200 WESTERLY ROAD		
City:	BELLINGHAM		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98226		
Company Name:	HOMAX PRODUCTS, INC.		
Street Address:	200 WESTERLY ROAD		
City:	BELLINGHAM		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98226		
Company Name:	MAGIC AMERICAN PRODUCTS, INC.		
Street Address:	200 WESTERLY ROAD		
City:	BELLINGHAM		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98226		
Company Name:	OSMEGEN INCORPORATED		
Street Address:	690 N. FENWICK ST.		
City:	ALLENTOWN		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	18109		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7677420

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7136321401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

508896036 PATENT REEL: 069441 FRAME: 0603

**Phone:** 7136321400

**Email:** brooke.fredrick@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Address Line 1: 609 Main Street, Suite 4200
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	021979.000160
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brooke Fredrick
SIGNATURE:	Brooke Fredrick
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2024

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=021979.000160\_Executed IP Release Declaration (Security Agreement 017164-0895)#page1.tiff source=021979.000160\_Executed IP Release Declaration (Security Agreement 017164-0895)#page2.tiff source=021979.000160\_Executed IP Release Declaration (Security Agreement 017164-0895)#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069441 FRAME: 0604 United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Recordation Branch 600 Dulany Street Alexandria, VA 22314

### **DECLARATION TO CLARIFY SECURITY INTEREST**

- I, J. Bennett Reed, hereby declare as follows:
  - 1. I am older than eighteen and am competent to make this declaration.
  - 2. I am Senior Counsel at and in-house counsel for PPG Industries, Inc. and its various group companies ("PPG").
  - 3. I am licensed to practice law in Pennsylvania and am currently in good standing.
  - 4. As Senior Counsel and in-house counsel for PPG, I have in-depth knowledge of the facts associated with this declaration.
  - 5. PPG Architectural Finishes Inc., a Delaware corporation ("PAF"), is the owner of numerous patents registered at the United States Patent & Trademark Office.
  - 6. On February 15, 2006, The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC (the "Secured Party") recorded a Security Agreement against four debtors: (1) Site-b Company; (2) Homax Products, Inc.; (3) Magic American Products, Inc.; and (4) Osmegen Incorporated (each, collectively, the "Granting Parties") with respect to numerous patents, including that patent set forth on Attachment A hereto (the "Secured Patent"), which at the time of the Security Agreement was owned by Homax Products, Inc. This security agreement is recorded at Reel/Frame 017164/0895 (the "Security Agreement").
  - 7. On November 2, 2006, the Secured Party entered into a Patent Release and Reassignment (the "Release"), releasing the Security Agreement with respect to the Secured Patent.
  - 8. On November 6, 2006, the Secured Party recorded the Release in favor of the Granting Parties; however, due to the fact that the Secured Patent was not included on the non-exhaustive list of patents that were released under the Release, the Release was mistakenly not recorded against the Secured Patent. The Release is recorded at Reel/Frame 018480/0237.
  - 9. As of the date of this Declaration, the Security Agreement appears to remain erroneously attached to the Secured Patent in United States Patent and Trademark Office records.
  - 10. On October 4, 2016, LADAS & PARRY LLP recorded a Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective September 7, 2016 (the "Assignment") against the Secured Patent, among other patents. The Assignment shows the assignment of the Secured Patent from Homax Products, Inc. to PAF. The Assignment is recorded at Reel/Frame 040221/0116.
  - 11. PPG became aware of the Security Agreement through customary due diligence, including a review of available public records in connection with a potential sale of PAF.

\\4155-8572-5780 v1

- 12. To the best of my knowledge, the Release effected a release of the security interest in the Secured Patent, but the United States Patent and Trademark Office records do not currently reflect such release.
- 13. The continuation of the Security Agreement against the Secured Patent has encumbered the chain of title for the Secured Patent, and it is the desire of PPG to clear such encumbrance.
- 14. Accordingly, I hereby respectfully submit this Declaration to Clarify Security Interest to clarify any confusion as to the chain of title for the Secured Patent and to request the removal and release of the Security Agreement recorded at Reel/Frame 017164/0895 from the chain of title for the Secured Patent in United States Patent and Trademark Office records.

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information herein is true and complete.

Signed this 30th day of November, 2024.

J. Bennett Reed

\\4155-8572-5780 v1

PATENT REEL: 069441 FRAME: 0606

## **ATTACHEMENT A**

# **SECURED PATENT**

Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
AEROSOL SPRAY TEXTURE APPARATUS FOR A PARTICULATE CONTAINING MATERIAL	US	11/173492	6/30/2005	7677420	3/16/2010

\\4155-8572-5780 v1

PATENT REEL: 069441 FRAME: 0607